| 10-21-1 | 998 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office | |
|---|---|--|
| 10-19-98 R | EET | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1008542 | 263 nal documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies) | |
| TRUE TEMPER CORPORATION | Name: TRUE TEMPER SPORTS, INC. | |
| Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnershipx Corporation (State- Delaware) Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _x No | Address: 8275 Tournament Drive Suite 200 Memphis, Tennessee 38125 | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Individual(s) citizenship | |
| _x Assignment Merger | Association General Partnership Limited Partnership | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | X Corporation (State - Delaware) Other | |
| Other Execution Date: September 30, 1998 | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:Yes _x_ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _x_ No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A | SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B | |
| Additional numbers attach | ned? X Yes No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be sent: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 61 | |
| Hayley M. Smith Legal Assistant Kirkland & Ellis | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$1,540.00 x Enclosed | |
| 153 East 53rd Street New York, NY 10022-4675 | _x Any deficiency is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 111098. | |
| | 8. Deposit Account No. 111098 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | |
| Debra B. Arenare, Esq. | elia October 1, 1998 | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date | |
| D/20/1998 SBURNS 00000002 75169922 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 10 | | |
| 1 FC:401 40.00 (P) | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| COMMISSIONER OF PATE | | |

0/20/1998 SBURNS 00000002 75169922 C:481 40.00 EP

BOX ASSIGNMENT WASHINGTON D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A TO RECORDATION COVER SHEET

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| TRADEMARK | APPLICATION NUMBER |
|------------------------------|--------------------|
| Atomic Lite | 75/169922 |
| Atomic Steel | 75/169920 |
| Dynamic Titanium Matched | 75/415599 |
| Fifth Sense | 75/364662 |
| Flex Fit | 75/315174 |
| Quantum | 75/298968 |
| Rocket | 75/169919 |
| Scoring Series | 75/298396 |
| Sensicore | 75/381756 |
| Shaft Lab | 75/114472 |
| Shaftware | 75/106255 |
| System 4 | 75/504851 |
| System Integration | 75/191012 |
| Target Strike | 75/320950 |
| The Way to Feel the Game | 75/364658 |
| Torsionally Tune | 74/699677 |
| Tri Star | 75/376812 |
| Tri Star & Design with Stars | 75/376813 |
| True Temper | 75/3811S5 |
| True Temper Scoring Series | 75/298967 |
| True Temper Torch | 75/398709 |
| Silver Bullet | 75/448545 |
| Vanadium Fe | 75/441963 |

SCHEDULE B TO RECORDATION COVER SHEET

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|--------------------------|---------------------|
| Assailant | 2162750 |
| AVR | 1674148 |
| Black Gold | 1643717 |
| Century | 1089805 |
| Comet & Design | 980306 |
| Command | 1673549 |
| Counterpoint | 2079945 |
| Dynalite | 562535 |
| Dynalite Gold | 1828401 |
| Dynamic | 2133627 |
| Dynamic | 383070 |
| Dynamic Gold | 1298940 |
| Dynamic Lite | 1833938 |
| Eagle Design | 1490102 |
| El-70 | 1676902 |
| Extralite | 1266688 |
| Flex Flow | 1355643 |
| Gold Plus | 1558189 |
| Jet Step | 1208621 |
| Modulus EV | 1582746 |
| Ox Ultra II | 1688957 |
| Power Transition Profile | 2056106 |
| Pro Fit | 666819 |

1

| TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|------------------------|---------------------|
| RC2 | 1671064 |
| Sensicore | 2048292 |
| Step Down | 365954 |
| T1 | 1360425 |
| T2 | 1360424 |
| True Temper | 258244 |
| True Temper | 1356493 |
| True Temper | 1058338 |
| True Temper | 239511 |
| True Temper (Stylized) | 1897044 |
| Truelite | 2056105 |
| TT & Design | 708047 |
| TT & Design | 771149 |
| TT Lite | 1173464 |
| TT Lite | 1903500 |

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, True Temper Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at 8275 Tournament Drive, Suite 200, Memphis, Tennessee 38125, (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of certain United States Trademarks which are the subject of the Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration identified in Table 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, True Temper Sports, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at 8275 Tournament Drive, Suite 200, Memphis, Tennessee 38125 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration identified in Table 1 attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest including the goodwill associated therewith, and any common law rights in and to the said United States Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration, along with all renewals of the trademark registration and applications of registration that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, together with all rights thereunder as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, Assignor reserving no rights unto itself.

The foregoing sale, assignment and transfer shall include all claims for profits and damages of past infringement, if any, of said U.S. Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of its successor, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration of the Trademarks, (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Trademarks, Trademark Registration and Application for Registration assigned pursuant to this Assignment, and (3) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

I:\CEI-TRUE\IP\USASSI.TM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

TRUE TEMPER CORPORATION

| <u>Ptember 30</u> , 1998 | Name: Fred H. Title: Vice Pres | Geyer Geyer | |
|--|--|--|---|
| (SEAL) | | | |
| STATE OF NEW YORK | | | |
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK | | | |
| On this 30 day of september me Fred H. Geyer he signed the foregoing assignment authority of True Temper Corpo | (_, 1998, before me, , personally kas his/her voluntary a | cnown to me, whact and deed on | there appeared before to acknowledged that behalf and with full |
| (SEAL) | Notary Public | | |
| | | Note: The County of the County | AND CATE |

1:\CEI-TRUE\IP\USASSI.TM

TABLE 1

REGISTERED:

| TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|--------------------------|---------------------|
| Assailant | 2162750 |
| AVR | 1674148 |
| Black Gold | 1643717 |
| Century | 1089805 |
| Comet & Design | 980306 |
| Command | 1673549 |
| Counterpoint | 2079945 |
| Dynalite | 562535 |
| Dynalite Gold | 1828401 |
| Dynamic | 2133627 |
| Dynamic | 383070 |
| Dynamic Gold | 1298940 |
| Dynamic Lite | 1833938 |
| Eagle Design | 1490102 |
| EI-70 | 1676902 |
| Extralite | 1266688 |
| Flex Flow | 1355643 |
| Gold Plus | 1558189 |
| Jet Step | 1208621 |
| Modulus EV | 1582746 |
| Ox Ultra II | 1688957 |
| Power Transition Profile | 2056106 |

III-3

| TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|--------------------------|---------------------|
| Pro Fit | 666819 |
| RC2 | 1671064 |
| Sensicore | 2048292 |
| Step Down | 365954 |
| TI | 1360425 |
| T2 | 1360424 |
| True Temper | 258244 |
| True Temper | 1356493 |
| True Temper | 1058338 |
| True Temper | 239511 |
| True Temper (Stylized) | 1897044 |
| Truelite | 2056105 |
| | |
| TT & Design | 708047 |
| TT & Design | 771149 |
| TT Lite | 1173464 |
| | |
| TT Lite | 1903500 |
| | |
| Atomic Lite | 75/169922 |
| Atomic Steel | 75/169920 |
| Dynamic Titanium Matched | 75/415599 |
| Fifth Sense | 75/364662 |
| Flex Fit | 75/315174 |
| Quantum | 75/298968 |
| - | |

Ш-4

PENDING:

| TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Rocket | 75/169919 |
| Scoring Series | 75/298396 |
| Sensicore | 75/381756 |
| Shaft Lab | 75/114472 |
| Shaftware | 75/106255 |
| System 4 | 75/504851 |
| System Integration | 75/191012 |
| Target Strike | 75/320950 |
| The Way to Feel the Game | 75/364658 |
| Torsionally Tune | 74/699677 |
| Tri Star | 75/376812 |
| Tri Star & Design with Stars | 75/376813 |
| True Temper | <i>75</i> /381 <i>755</i> |
| True Temper Scoring Series | 75/29896 7 |
| True Temper Torch | 75/39 8709 |
| Silver Bullet | 75/448545 |
| Vanadium Fe | 75/441963 |

III-5

RECORDED: 10/19/1998